

S189733

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

-v-

MICHAEL DAVID CORNETT,

Defendant and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 20 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A123958
Sonoma County Superior Court, Case No. SCR 504048
The Hon. Rene Auguste Chouteau, Judge

OZRO WILLIAM CHILDS
SBN 46364
1622 Fourth Street
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
Telephone (707) 527-9911

Attorney for appellant
(by appointment -- First
District Appellate Project--
independent case system)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. ALTHOUGH THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY IS SCANT, THE LIMITED HISTORY AVAILABLE SUGGESTS THAT THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED TO PUNISH CRIMES AGAINST YOUNG CHILDREN, BY WHICH WAS MEANT CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF TEN	6
III. IF “TEN YEARS OLD OR YOUNGER” INCLUDES ALL PERSONS COMMONLY CALLED TEN-YEAR-OLDS, WOULD “OVER THE AGE OF 21 YEARS” THEN EXCLUDE ALL 21-YEAR—OLDS?	10
IV. BECAUSE SECTION 288.7 IS AMBIGUOUS AND REASONABLY SUSCEPTIBLE TO TWO CONTRARY INTERPRETATIONS, THE RULE OF LENITY APPLIES IN THIS CASE.....	12
V. THE BETTER REASONED OPINIONS FROM THE COURTS OF OTHER STATES SUPPORT APPELLANT’S POSITION, AND MANY OF THE CONTRARY OPINIONS CAN BE DISTINGUISHED BASED ON LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OR CONTEXT NOT PRESENT HERE	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. United States</i> (1955) 349 U.S. 81.....	15
<i>Bowland v. Municipal Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 479.....	12
<i>Ex parte Rosenheim</i> (1890) 83 Cal.388.....	12, 15
<i>In re Tartar</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 250	12
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619	12
<i>Knott v. Rawlings</i> (1959) 250 Iowa 892 [96 N.W.2d 900]....	4, 11, 19, 22, 23
<i>Liparota v. United States, supra</i> , 471 U.S. 419	14
<i>Lorenson v. Superior Court</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 49	13
<i>People ex rel Makin v. Wilkins</i> (1965) 22 A.D.2d 497 [257 N.Y.S.2d 288]	23
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4 th 294	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>People v. Alberts</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4 th 1424.....	13
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4 th 169	6
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4 th 49	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>People v. Cantrell</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4 th 523	7
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 814	12
<i>People v. Forbes</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4 th 599	12
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4 th 1	13
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 281	12, 15, 16
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4 th 835.....	18
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 585	6, 18
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 350	17, 18
<i>People v. O’Neil</i> (1945) 208 Misc. 24 [53 N.Y.S.2d 945].....	24
<i>Phillips v. State</i> (Tex. Crim.App. 1979) 588 S.W.2d 378.....	23
<i>State ex rel. Juv. Dept. v. White</i> (1986) 83 Or.App.225 [730 P.2d 1279]...	22
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. Trent</i> (1995) 195 W.Va. 257 [465 S.E.2d 257]	21
<i>State v. Carlson</i> (1986) 223 Neb. 874 [394 N.W.2d 669].....	5, 23, 24
<i>State v. Christensen</i> (Utah 2001) 20 P.3d 329.....	5, 21, 22
<i>State v. Demby</i> (Del.1966) 672 A.2d 59.....	23
<i>State v. Joshua</i> (1991) 307 Ark. 79 [818 S.W.2d 249]	23
<i>State v. McGaha</i> (1982) 306 N.C. 699 [295 S.E.2d 449].....	4, 20, 23
<i>State v. Shabazz</i> (N.J. App. Div. 1993) 263 N.J. Super. 246 [622 A.2d 403]	22
<i>United States v. Bass</i> (1971) 404 US. 336.....	14, 15

STATUTES

Penal Code §4	13
---------------------	----

Penal Code §261.5.....	6
Penal Code §261.5 subd (d).....	10
Penal Code §286 subd. (b)(2).....	10
Penal Code §288	7
Penal Code §288 subd. (a).....	7
Penal Code §288 subd. (b).....	7
Penal Code §288 subd. (c).....	7
Penal Code §288.7.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 25
Penal Code §288.7 subd. (a).....	4, 8
Penal Code §288.7 subd. (b).....	4, 8
Penal Code §288a subd. (b)(2).....	10
Penal Code §289 subd. (i).....	10
Penal Code §459	16
Penal Code §460	16
Penal Code §484	16, 17
Penal Code §654	1, 4
Penal Code §1192.7 subd. (c)(18).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

73 A.L.R.2d 874.....	19
CALCRIM No. 1070.....	10
CALCRIM No. 1081.....	10
CALCRIM No. 1091.....	10
CALCRIM No. 1101.....	10
California Assembly Com. On Public Safety, report [6/26/06] on SB 1128	8
California Assembly Floor Analysis for SB 1128, [2005-2006 Reg. Sess.].	8
California Senate Com. On Public Safety, report [3/14/06] on SB 1128	8
California Senate Rules Com., Floor Analysis [5/30/06] for SB 1128, [2005-2006 Reg. Sess.].....	8
Holmes, Oliver Wendell, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> , (1881).....	17
Jeffries, <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes</i> (1985) 71 Va. L.Rev. 189	13
Newland, <i>The Mercy of Scalia: Statutory Construction and the Rule of Lenity</i> , <i>supra</i> , 29 Harv. C.R. & C.L. L.Rev. 197	14
Packer, <i>The Limits of the Criminal Sanction</i> (1968) 79.....	13
Senate Committee on Public Safety (May 15, 2006).....	8
Stats 2006, ch. 337 (SB 1128)	3, 4, 6, 7

RULES

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.360 subd. (b).....	26
